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PEW RESEARCH CENTER  
JULY 2019 POLITICAL SURVEY 

FINAL TOPLINE 
JULY 10-15, 2019 

N= 1,502 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.1 All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?  
 
 Satis- Dis- (VOL.) 

 fied satisfied DK/Ref  
July 10-15, 2019 37 58 5 
Mar 20-25, 2019  31 63 6 
Jan 9-14, 2019 26 70 4 
Sep 18-24, 2018 33 61 6 
Jun 5-12, 2018 34 61 6 
Apr 25-May 1, 2018 33 62 6 
Mar 7-14, 2018 30 66 4 
Jan 10-15, 2018 32 62 6 
Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 27 68 6 
Oct 25-30, 2017 26 70 5 
Jun 27-Jul 9, 2017 28 67 5 

Apr 5-11, 2017 30 66 4 
Feb 7-12, 2017 30 65 5 
Jan 4-9, 2017 28 68 4 
Nov 30-Dec 5, 2016 30 65 5 
Oct 20-25, 2016 33 63 4 
Aug 9-16, 2016 31 66 3 
Jun 15-26, 2016 24 71 5 
Apr 12-19, 2016 26 70 3 
Mar 17-26, 2016 31 65 4 
Jan 7-14, 2016 25 70 5 
Dec 8-13, 2015 25 72 3 

Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 27 67 5 
Sep 22-27, 2015 27 69 4 
Jul 14-20, 2015 31 64 4 
May 12-18, 2015 29 67 4 
Mar 25-29, 2015 31 64 5 
Feb 18-22, 2015 33 62 5 
Jan 7-11, 2015 31 66 4 
Dec 3-7, 2014 (U) 26 71 3 
Nov 6-9, 2014 27 68 4 
Oct 15-20, 2014 29 65 6 
Sep 2-9, 2014 25 71 4 
Aug 20-24, 2014 24 72 4 

Jul 8-14, 2014 29 68 4 
Apr 23-27, 2014 29 65 6 
Feb 12-26, 2014 28 66 6 
Jan 15-19, 2014 26 69 5 
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 21 75 3 
Oct 9-13, 2013 14 81 5 
Jul 17-21, 2013 27 67 6 
May 1-5, 2013 30 65 5 
Feb 13-18, 2013 (U) 31 64 5 
Jan 9-13, 2013 30 66 4 
 
  

                                                        
1 In September 10-15, 2009 and other surveys noted with 

an asterisk, the question was worded “Overall, are you 

satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our 

country today?” 

 Satis- Dis- (VOL.) 

 fied satisfied DK/Ref 
Dec 17-19, 2012 25 68 7 
Dec 5-9, 2012 33 62 5 
Oct 18-21, 2012 32 61 8 
Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 31 64 5 
Jun 7-17, 2012 28 68 5 
May 9-Jun 3, 2012 29 64 7 
Apr 4-15, 2012 24 69 6 
Feb 8-12, 2012 28 66 6 
Jan 11-16, 2012 21 75 4 
Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 17 78 5 
Aug 17-21, 2011 17 79 4 

Jul 20-24, 2011 17 79 4 
Jun 15-19, 2011 23 73 4 
May 5-8, 2011 30 62 8 
May 2, 2011 32 60 8 
Mar 8-14, 2011 22 73 5 
Feb 2-7, 2011 26 68 5 
Jan 5-9, 2011 23 71 6 
Dec 1-5, 2010 21 72 7 
Nov 4-7, 2010 23 69 8 
Sep 23-26, 2010 30 63 7 
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 25 71 5 

Jun 24-27, 2010 27 64 9 
May 13-16, 2010 28 64 7 
Apr 21-26, 2010 29 66 5 
Apr 1-5, 2010 31 63 6 
Mar 11-21, 2010 25 69 5 
Mar 10-14, 2010 23 71 7 
Feb 3-9, 2010 23 71 6 
Jan 6-10, 2010 27 69 4 
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 25 67 7 
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 25 67 7 
Sep 10-15, 20091 30 64 7 
Aug 20-27, 2009 28 65 7 

Aug 11-17, 2009 28 65 7 
Jul 22-26, 2009 28 66 6 
Jun 10-14, 2009 30 64 5 
Apr 28-May 12, 2009 34 58 8 
Apr 14-21, 2009 23 70 7 
Jan 7-11, 2009 20 73 7 
December, 2008 13 83 4 
Early October, 2008 11 86 3 
Mid-September, 2008 25 69 6 
August, 2008 21 74 5 
July, 2008 19 74 7 
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Q.1 CONTINUED…  
 Satis- Dis- (VOL.) 
 fied satisfied DK/Ref 
June, 2008 19 76 5 
Late May, 2008 18 76 6 
March, 2008 22 72 6 
Early February, 2008 24 70 6 
Late December, 2007 27 66 7 
October, 2007 28 66 6 
February, 2007 30 61 9 

Mid-January, 2007 32 61 7 
Early January, 2007 30 63 7 
December, 2006 28 65 7 
Mid-November, 2006 28 64 8 
Early October, 2006 30 63 7 
July, 2006 30 65 5 
May, 2006* 29 65 6 
March, 2006 32 63 5 
January, 2006 34 61 5 
Late November, 2005 34 59 7 
Early October, 2005 29 65 6 
July, 2005 35 58 7 

Late May, 2005* 39 57 4 
February, 2005 38 56 6 
January, 2005 40 54 6 
December, 2004 39 54 7 
Mid-October, 2004 36 58 6 
July, 2004 38 55 7 
May, 2004 33 61 6 
Late February, 2004* 39 55 6 
Early January, 2004 45 48 7 
December, 2003 44 47 9 
October, 2003 38 56 6 

August, 2003 40 53 7 
April, 2003 50 41 9 
January, 2003 44 50 6 
November, 2002 41 48 11 
September, 2002 41 55 4 
Late August, 2002 47 44 9 
May, 2002 44 44 12 
March, 2002 50 40 10 
Late September, 2001 57 34 9 

 
 Satis- Dis- (VOL.) 
 fied satisfied DK/Ref 
Early September, 2001 41 53 6 
June, 2001 43 52 5 
March, 2001 47 45 8 
February, 2001 46 43 11 
January, 2001 55 41 4 
October, 2000 (RVs) 54 39 7 
September, 2000 51 41 8 

June, 2000 47 45 8 
April, 2000 48 43 9 
August, 1999 56 39 5 
January, 1999 53 41 6 
November, 1998 46 44 10 
Early September, 1998 54 42 4 
Late August, 1998 55 41 4 
Early August, 1998 50 44 6 
February, 1998 59 37 4 
January, 1998 46 50 4 
September, 1997 45 49 6 
August, 1997 49 46 5 

January, 1997 38 58 4 
July, 1996 29 67 4 
March, 1996 28 70 2 
October, 1995 23 73 4 
June, 1995 25 73 2 
April, 1995 23 74 3 
July, 1994 24 73 3 
March, 1994 24 71 5 
October, 1993 22 73 5 
September, 1993 20 75 5 
May, 1993 22 71 7 

January, 1993 39 50 11 
January, 1992 28 68 4 
November, 1991 34 61 5 
Gallup: Late Feb, 1991 66 31 3 
August, 1990 47 48 5 
May, 1990 41 54 5 
January, 1989 45 50 5 
September, 1988 (RVs) 50 45 5 
 

 
 
NO QUESTIONS 2-9, 11-15, 18, 20-24, 26-29, 31-32, 34 

 
QUESTIONS 10, 16-17, 19, 25b, 33 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
QUESTIONS 25a, 25c, 30 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE  
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=750]: 
Q.35F1 Right now, which is more important for President Trump to focus on… domestic policy or foreign 

policy?  
 
  Domestic Foreign (VOL.) (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  policy policy Neither Both DK/Ref 
 July 10-15, 2019 69 15 2 10 4 
 Jan 4-9, 2017 65 19 1 11 4 
 Next President 
 Apr 12-19, 20162 70 17 1 11 1 

 Obama 
 May 12-18, 2015 66 19 1 10 4 
 Jan 7-11, 2015 67 20 2 8 3 
 Apr 23-27, 20143 (U) 72 13 1 9 5 
 Jan 15-19, 2014 78 9 1 8 4 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 82 8 1 6 3 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 83 6 1 7 4 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 81 9 1 5 4 
 May 25-30, 2011 77 9 1 9 5 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 78 11 1 7 3 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 73 12 1 10 3 
 January 7-11, 20094 71 11 * 14 4 

 Next President 
 September, 20085 60 21 * 15 4 
 May, 2008 61 22 * 15 4 
 G.W. Bush 
 January, 2008 56 31 1 8 4 
 January, 2007 39 40 1 15 5 
 August, 2006 50 32 1 12 5 
 January, 2006 57 25 1 13 4 
 October, 2005 64 20 1 12 3 
 Early January, 2005 53 27 1 16 3 
 January, 2002 52 34 * 11 3 

 Clinton 
 Early September, 1998 56 30 0 11 3 
 January, 1997 86 7 * 5 2 
 December, 1994 85 7 2 4 2 
 October, 1993 76 13 * 7 4 
 
 
NO QUESTION 36 
 
  

                                                        
2  April 12-19, 2016 survey asked about priorities for the “next president.” 
3  The April 23-27, 2014 survey randomized response options by form. 
4  January 7-11, 2009 survey asked about “President-elect Obama.” 
5  September and May 2008 surveys asked about priorities for the “next president.” 
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ASK ALL: 
Q.37 Now, I’d like your opinion about some possible international concerns for the U.S. Do you think that 

[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] is a major threat, a minor threat or not a threat to the well being of 
the United States? What about [INSERT ITEM]? [AS NECESSARY READ THE ANSWER 
CHOICES AFTER THE FIRST TIME AND READ:“… to the well being of the United States?”] 

 
   Major Minor Not a (VOL.) 

    threat threat threat DK/Ref 
a. China’s power and influence 

July 10-15, 2019 54 32 11 2 

  Oct 25-30, 2017 46 40 11 3 
  Jan 4-9, 2017 52 36 9 3 
  TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
  China’s emergence as a world power 
   Apr 12-19, 2016 50 34 12 3 
   Dec 8-13, 2015 49 34 13 4 
   Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 48 33 14 5 
   Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 54 31 11 4 
   May, 2012 (C) 52 35 9 5 
   Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 53 30 10 7 
   Jun 10-14, 2009 52 31 11 6 
   Jan 7-11, 2009 46 36 13 5 

   September, 2008 48 35 11 6 
   Late May, 2008 50 31 10 9 
   February, 2006 47 34 12 7 
   Late October, 2005 52 31 10 7 
   May, 2001 51 30 10 9 
   July, 1999 53 33 10 4 
 

b. Russia’s power and influence 
July 10-15, 2019 50 38 10 2 

  Oct 25-30, 2017 52 38 9 2 
  Jan 4-9, 2017 54 36 7 3 

  TRENDS FOR COMPARISON: 
  Tensions with Russia 
   Apr 12-19, 2016 42 45 9 4 
  Growing authoritarianism in Russia 
   Dec 8-13, 2015 42 40 9 8 
   Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 32 41 13 14 
   Late May, 2008 24 46 12 18 
   February, 2006 22 45 16 17 
   Late October, 2005 23 44 13 20 
  Growing tension between Russia and its neighbors 
   Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 53 35 8 5 
   Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 38 44 9 9 

   Jan 7-11, 2009 37 48 8 7 
   September, 2008 44 41 10 5 
  Political and economic instability in Russia 
   May, 2001 27 46 12 15 
   July, 1999 40 42 14 4 
 

c. Global climate change  
  July 10-15, 2019 57 23 18 2 
  Oct 25-30, 2017 59 24 15 1 
  Jan 4-9, 2017 52 32 14 2 
  Apr 12-19, 2016 53 30 15 3 
  Dec 8-13, 2015 49 30 17 4 

  Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 48 30 20 3 
  Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 45 30 20 4 
  May, 2012 (C) 
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Q.37 CONTINUED… 
   Major Minor Not a (VOL.) 

    threat threat threat DK/Ref 
    45 32 19 3 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 44 36 15 5 
  TREND FOR COMPARISON:  
  Global environmental problems 
   May, 2001 53 32 6 9 
 
d. The Islamic militant group, known as ISIS 

  July 10-15, 2019 53 35 8 3 
  TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
  The Islamic militant group in Iraq and Syria, known as ISIS 
   Oct 25-30, 2017 68 26 4 1 
   Jan 4-9, 2017 79 17 3 1 
   Apr 12-19, 2016 80 16 3 2 
   Dec 8-13, 2015 83 13 3 2 
   Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 67 21 5 6 
  TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
  Islamic extremist groups like al Qaeda 
   Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 71 19 6 3 
   Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 75 18 4 3 

   May, 2012 (C) 70 21 4 5 
   Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 76 18 2 3 
   June 10-14, 2009 78 14 4 4 
   January 7-11, 2009 77 15 4 4 
   September, 2008 72 21 3 4 
   Late May, 2008 72 18 4 6 
 
e.  Cyberattacks from other countries 
    July 10-15, 2019 74 21 4 2 
    Oct 25-30, 2017 72 23 3 2 
    Jan 4-9, 2017 71 24 3 2 

    Apr 12-19, 2016 72 22 3 3 
    Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 70 23 4 4 
 
f. North Korea's nuclear program 
  July 10-15, 2019 53 36 9 2 
  Oct 25-30, 2017 75 21 3 1 
  Jan 4-9, 2017 64 27 7 2 
  Dec 8-13, 2015 59 29 9 3 
  Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 57 30 9 4 
  Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 67 24 6 3 
  May, 2012 (C) 69 22 5 5 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 69 23 3 5 

  June 10-14, 2009 72 19 5 5 
  January 7-11, 2009 53 32 8 7 
  September, 2008 55 33 7 5 
  Late May, 2008 55 32 7 6 
  February, 2006 60 27 6 7 
  Late October, 2005 66 24 4 6 

 
g. Iran’s nuclear program 

July 10-15, 2019 57 31 8 4 
  Oct 25-30, 2017 53 36 8 3 
  Dec 8-13, 2015 62 27 8 3 
  Aug 20-24, 2014 (U) 59 28 9 4 

  Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 68 23 5 3 
  May, 2012 (C) 70 21 4 5 
  Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 72 20 3 6 
  June 10-14, 2009 69 20 5 5 
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Q.37 CONTINUED… 
   Major Minor Not a (VOL.) 

    threat threat threat DK/Ref 
  January 7-11, 2009 65 23 6 6 
  September, 2008 60 29 6 5 
  Late May, 2008 62 25 8 5 
  February, 2006 65 24 5 6 
  Late October, 2005 61 27 5 7 
 
NO QUESTIONS 38-39  

 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=752]: 
Q.40F2 Compared with the past, would you say the U.S. is MORE respected by other countries these days, 

LESS respected by other countries, or AS respected as it has been in the past?  
ASK IF LESS RESPECTED (Q.40F2=2) [N=427]: 
Q.41F2 Do you think less respect for America is a major problem, a minor problem, or not a problem at all?  
 
       (VOL.) As (VOL.) 
  More Less Major Minor Not a DK/ respected DK/ 
  respected respected problem problem problem Ref as in past Ref 
 July 10-15, 2019 20 57 42 12 3 * 21 1 
 Oct 25-30, 2017 13 68 53 12 3 * 17 2 

 April 7-10, 2016 14 61 38 18 4 1 22 3 
 October 31-November 3, 2013 7 70 46 20 3 1 19 3 
 January 11-16, 2012 13 56 40 12 4 * 27 3 
 November 12-15, 2009 21 56 38 14 4 * 20 3 
 Mid-September, 2008 (RV) 5 70 48 19 2 1 22 3 
 May, 2008 7 71 56 11 3 1 18 4 
 August, 2006 7 65 48 14 2 1 23 5 
 Late October, 2005 9 66 43 18 4 1 21 4 
 July, 2004 10 67 43 19 4 1 20 3 
 May, 19876 19 55 -- -- -- -- 23 3 
 Newsweek: January, 1984 27 36 -- -- -- -- 29 8 

 
 
NO QUESTIONS 42-58, 61, 64 
 
QUESTIONS 59-60 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
QUESTIONS 62-63 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE  
 
  

                                                        
6  In May 1987 the question asked, “Compared to five years ago, would you say the U.S. is more respected by other 

countries, less respected by other countries, or as respected as it was five years ago by other countries?” In January 

1984, the Newsweek question asked, “Compared to four years ago...” 
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ASK ALL: 
Now, 
Q.65 Thinking about the dispute over Iran’s nuclear program, which is more important in your opinion … 

[READ AND RANDOMIZE]  
 

July 10-15 
2019 

 Oct 4-7 
2012 

44 To take a firm stand against Iranian actions 56 
49 To avoid a military conflict with Iran 35 
1 Neither (VOL.)  * 

2 Both (VOL.)  1 
3 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)  8 

 
 TRENDS FOR COMPARISON: 
 In your opinion, which is more important [READ AND RANDOMIZE]  
 
 Jan 11-16 
   20127 
 50 To take a firm stand against Iranian actions  
 41 To avoid a military conflict with Iran 
 1 Neither (VOL.)  
 2 Both (VOL.)  

 7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)  
 
 In your opinion, which is more important [READ AND RANDOMIZE]? 
 
    Sep 30- 
 Feb 8-12   Oct 4 
 2012   2009 
 58 To prevent Iran from developing nuclear weapons, 61 
     even if it means taking military action [OR]  
  To avoid a military conflict with Iran, 
 30    even if it means they may develop nuclear weapons 24 

 2 Neither (VOL.)  4 
 1 Both (VOL.)  1 
 10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)  10 
 
 
NO QUESTION 66 
 
  

                                                        
7 In January 2012, respondents were asked “How much, if anything, have you heard about recent tensions between the 

U.S. and Iran over Iran’s nuclear program and disputes in the Persian Gulf-A lot, a little, or nothing at all?” before this 

question. 
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ASK ALL: 
Q.67 Thinking about our economic and trade policy toward China, which is more important [READ AND 

RANDOMIZE]?  
 

July 10-15, 
2019 

 Feb 12-26, 
2014 

Oct 4-7, 
2012 

Mar 8-14, 
2011 

62 Building a stronger relationship with China on 
economic issues 

51 42 53 

35 Getting tougher with China on economic issues 41 49 40 
3 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 8 9 7 

 
NO QUESTIONS 68-74, 77, 79 
 
QUESTIONS 75-76, 78 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.80 All things considered, which of these descriptions comes closest to your view of [INSERT ITEM; 

OBSERVE FORM SPLITS] today... Do you think [ITEM] is [READ IN ORDER]  
 
   A serious problem Not much (VOL.) 
  An adversary but not an adversary of a problem DK/Ref 

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=750]:  
a.F1 Russia 
 July 10-15, 2019 26 44 26 4 
 Apr 25-May 1, 2018 28 42 24 6 
 Jan 4-9, 2017 29 44 24 3 
 Oct 20-25, 2016 23 46 23 7 
 Apr 12-19, 2016 23 44 30 4  
 July 24-27, 2014 26 49 15 9 
 March 20-23, 2014 26 43 22 10 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 18 36 40 6 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 15 32 42 11 
 Mid-September, 2008 18 48 28 6 

 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=752]:  
b.F2 China 
 July 10-15, 2019 23 50 24 3 
 Apr 25-May 1, 2018 16 43 34 7 
 Jan 4-9, 2017 22 43 31 4 
 Oct 20-25, 2016 18 48 28 7 
 Apr 12-19, 2016 23 44 29 3 
 March 20-23, 2014 22 35 32 10 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 23 43 28 6 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 22 43 27 9 

 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 19 41 30 9 
 Mid-September, 2008 19 49 26 6 
 October, 2005 16 45 30 9 
 July, 2004 14 40 36 10 
 February, 2002 17 39 33 11 
 Early September, 2001 23 48 23 6 
 May, 2001 19 51 22 8 
 March, 2000 17 44 26 13 
 June, 1999 18 53 22 7 
 March, 1999 20 48 25 7 
 September, 1997 14 46 32 8 
 

NO QUESTIONS 81-84, 86-89 
 
QUESTION 85 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=750]: 
Q.90F1 In general, do you think that free trade agreements between the U.S. and other countries have 

been a good thing or a bad thing for the United States?  
 
  Good thing Bad thing DK/Ref 
 July 10-15, 2019 65 22 12 
 Apr 25-May 1, 2018 56 30 14 
 Apr 5-11, 2017 52 40 8 
 Oct 20-25, 2016 45 43 11 
 Aug 9-16, 2016 50 42 8 

 Mar 17-26, 2016 51 39 10 
 May 12-18, 2015 58 33 9 
 Feb 27-Mar 16, 2014 59 30 10 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 48 41 12 
 Mar 31-Apr 21, 2009 52 34 14 
 
 TREND FOR COMPARISON:  

In general, do you think that free trade agreements like NAFTA and the policies of the World Trade 
Organization have been a good thing or a bad thing for the United States? 

 
    (VOL.) 
  Good thing Bad thing DK/Ref 

 Nov 4-7, 2010 35 44 21 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 43 32 25 
 Mar 31-Apr 21, 2009 44 35 21 
 April, 2008 35 48 17 
 November, 2007 40 40 20 
 December, 20068 44 35 21 
 Late October, 2005 44 34 22 
 December, 2004 47 34 19 
 July, 2004 47 34 19 

 
ASK FORM 2 [N=752]: 

Q.91F2 As you may know, the Trump administration has increased tariffs or fees on imported goods from a 
number of countries. In response, some of these countries have increased tariffs on American 
goods. Overall, do you think these increased tariffs between the U.S. and its trading partners have 
been good or bad for the United States?  

 
July 10-15, 

2019 
  

37 Good for the United States  
56 Bad for the United States  
7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)  

  
TREND FOR COMPARISON: 

As you may know, the Trump administration has increased tariffs or fees on imported goods from a 
number of countries. In response, some of these countries, including China and Canada, have 
increased tariffs on American goods. Overall, do you think these increased tariffs between the U.S. 
and its trading partners have been good or bad for the United States? 
 

Sep 18-24, 
2018 

 

38 Good for the United States 
53 Bad for the United States 
9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 

                                                        
8  In December 2006, December 2004, July 2004 and March 2004, the question wording asked about: “free trade 

agreements like NAFTA and the World Trade Organization,” and did not mention “policies of” the World Trade 

Organization. In October 2005 the question asked: “So far, do you think that NAFTA has been a good thing or a bad thing 

from a U.S. point of view?” In December 2003 the question wording asked about “free trade agreements like NAFTA and 

the WTO;” full names of the organizations were read out only if the respondent was uncertain. In Early September 2001 

and earlier the question asked about: “…NAFTA, the North American Free Trade Agreement...” 
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Q.91F2 CONTINUED… 
TREND FOR COMPARISON:  

 Overall, do you think these increased tariffs between the U.S. and its trading partners will be good 
or bad for the United States?  

 
Jul 11-15 
  20189 

 

40 Good for the United States 
49 Bad for the United States 
11 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 

 
NO QUESTIONS 92-94 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.95 How much, if anything, have you heard about negotiations between the United States and North 

Korea on North Korea’s nuclear program? Have you heard [READ IN ORDER]  
 

July 10-15, 
2019 

 Apr 25-May 1 
2018 

31 A lot 44 
53 A little 44 
15 Nothing at all 12 

* Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) * 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.96 Do you think North Korea’s leadership is serious about addressing international concerns about their 

country’s nuclear enrichment program, or not?  
 

July 10-15, 
2019 

 Apr 25-May 1 
2018 

35 Serious 38 
58 Not serious 49 
7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 13 

 
NO QUESTIONS 97-98, 100-101, 104 
 
QUESTIONS 99, 102-103 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
QUESTION 105 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
  

                                                        
9  In July 2018, question was preceded by the following question, “As you may know, the Trump administration recently 

increased tariffs or fees on imported goods from a number of countries. In response, some of these countries, including 

China and Canada, have increased tariffs on American goods. How much, if anything, have you heard about these tariffs 

between the U.S. and some of its trading partners?”  
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ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 July 10-15, 2019 28 30 36 3 1 2 15 17 
 Mar 20-25, 2019 26 30 37 3 1 3 14 19 

 Jan 9-14, 2019 25 31 40 2 1 2 16 18 
 Sep 18-24, 2018 25 32 37 3 1 2 15 18 
 Jun 5-12, 2018 25 31 38 3 1 2 15 18 
 Apr 25-May 1, 2018 27 28 38 4 1 2 14 19 
 Mar 7-14, 2018 26 28 41 3 * 1 17 18 
 Jan 10-15, 2018 26 33 34 3 1 3 12 18 
 Yearly Totals 
 2018 25.7 30.8 37.6 3.0 .8 2.0 14.7 18.3 
 2017 23.6 31.4 39.4 3.3 .6 1.7 15.8 18.7 
 2016 25.4 32.0 36.5 3.4 .5 2.2 14.6 17.0 
 2015 23.7 30.4 40.1 3.6 .4 1.8 16.4 17.3 
 2014 23.2 31.5 39.5 3.1 .7 2.0 16.2 16.5 

 2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0 
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 

 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 

 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 

 
 

Key to Pew Research trends noted in the topline: 
  

(U) Pew Research Center/USA Today polls 

 

 

 

 

(C) Pew Research Global Attitudes/Carnegie Endowment for International Peace 


